The Company restated its statement of financial position as at December 31, 2014 and January
1, 2014, its statements of loss and comprehensive loss, cash flows, and changes in shareholders’
deficit for the year ended December 31, 2014.

Management conducted a review of certain accounting issues and determined that the
following items required adjustment in the financial statements for the year ended December
31, 2014:

i. Interest accrued on an outstanding loan balance was previously calculated on a
compound basis when the simple method of interest was specified in the loan
agreement terms; and

ii. Outstanding taxes payable balances relating to Part XII.6 taxes and associated penalties
and interest were not fully accrued.

The misstatements identified resulted in an increase in opening accumulated deficit and current
liabilities. Similarly, ending current liabilities increased along with ending deficit for the year
ended December 31, 2014.

The following describes the impact of the adjustments to the financial statements:

ONE WORLD INVESTMENTS INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

7 | P a g e

Previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Accounts payable and accrued l iabil ities   234,575$   51,631$   286,206$
Loans Payable 368,658   784   369,442
Total Liabil ities 1,213,016   52,415   1,265,431

Deficit (9,583,124)$   (52,415)$   (9,635,539)$
Total Shareholders' Deficit (1,142,084)   (52,415)   (1,194,499)

Previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Accounts payable and accrued l iabil ities   308,527$   60,225$   368,752$
Loans Payable 402,292   (829)   401,463
Total Liabil ities 1,405,177   59,396   1,464,573

Deficit (9,818,938)$   (59,396)$   (9,878,334)$
Total Shareholders' Deficit (1,377,898)   (59,396)   (1,437,294)

(a) The Company identified $49,474 of interest that should have accrued on Part XII.6 taxes
payable. An additional $10,751 was identified as unrecorded late-filing tax penalties. As
a result, total misstatement of $60,225 was attributable to an understatement in the
January 1, 2014 opening deficit of $51,631 and $8,594 attributable to the year ended
December 31, 2014.

(b) The Company identified an error in the carrying value of loans payable and opening
deficit as at January 1, 2014. The cumulative error was a result of a calculation error of
ending balances at year-end 2013 and an inappropriate use of the compound method